

No. \_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID DUBIN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Anton Metlitsky  
Bruce Pettig  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

Michael C. Gross  
GROSS & ESPARZA, P.L.L.C  
1524 N. Alamo Street  
San Antonio, TX 78215

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

Jason Zarrow  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 S. Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over The Reach Of The Federal Aggravated Identity Theft Statute .....	14
B. The Question Presented Is Important And Frequently Recurring .....	20
C. This Petition Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Conflict Over The Reach Of Section 1028A .....	22
D. The Fifth Circuit’s Construction of Section 1028A Is Wrong .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDICES

Appendix A, En Banc Decision of the Fifth Circuit .....	1a
Appendix B, Panel Decision of the Fifth Circuit .....	56a
Appendix C, Relevant Statutory Provision.....	82a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	26
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	26, 27
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	31
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) .....	24
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2008) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	31
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	4, 25
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	30
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	4, 25, 26, 30
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016) .....	25
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....	23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	31

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	28
<i>United States v. Abdelshafi</i> , 592 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	31
<i>United States v. Berroa</i> , 856 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>United States v. Croft</i> , 2022 WL 1652742 (5th Cir. May 24, 2022)....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	31
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch.) 358 (1805) .....	30
<i>United States v. Gagarin</i> , 950 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Gatwas</i> , 910 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Godin</i> , 534 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 983 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hong</i> , 938 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 271 U.S. 354 (1926) .....	30
<i>United States v. Mahmood</i> , 2022 WL 1014143 (5th Cir. Apr. 5, 2022).....	15

<i>United States v. Mahmood</i> , 820 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 11, 29
<i>United States v. Medlock</i> , 792 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Michael</i> , 882 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	16, 17, 19, 28
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 734 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>United States v. Munksgard</i> , 913 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 729 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 20, 22, 32
<i>United States v. Tull-Abreu</i> , 921 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>United States v. Wedd</i> , 993 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	4, 13, 25
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2013) .....	29
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	25, 26, 30
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> (U.S. No. 20-493) .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1028A .....	passim



Identity Theft Penalty Enhancement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-275, 118 Stat. 831 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 108-528 (2004) .....	4, 5
